in excess of 100,000 lbs. The incineration fee has not been included in the table below. Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2002 and 2001
were $92,034 and $58,101, respectively. Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases as of June 30, 2002 with
subsequent signed leases are as follows:

Year Ending June 30,

2003 $ 132,343
2004 144,245
2005 140,279
2006 140,279
2007 and thereafter 187,830

$ 744,976

NOTE 11�ADOPTION OF SAB 101 AND RESTATEMENT OF 2001

   During 2002, subsequent to the issuance of the Company's 2001 consolidated financial statements, the Company determined that in its
adoption of SAB No. 101, it should have deferred certain revenue on undelivered services versus deferring certain expenses (see revenue
recognition policy outline in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements). Accordingly, the Company changed its methods of accounting for
deferred revenues and expenses. As a result, the accompanying consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001 have
been restated to properly defer revenue and

F-19

expenses on undelivered services. A summary of the significant effects of the restatement are as follows:

June 30, 2001

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Accrued liabilities $ 131,948 $ 4,999 $ 136,947
Accrued disposal cost 662,632 (662,632) �
Deferred revenue�pump return � 195,669 195,669
Deferred revenue�incineration 85,843 11,347 97,190
Deferred revenue�transportation � 339,200 339,200
Long-term accrued disposal costs 253,518 (253,518) �
Long-term deferred revenue�incineration 40,396 5,340 45,736
Long-term deferred revenue�transportation � 159,624 159,624

Year Ended June 30, 2001

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Sales, net $ 4,466,079 $ (534,260) $ 3,931,819
Consulting services and environmental 185,224 300,395 485,619

Edgar Filing: SHARPS COMPLIANCE CORP - Form 10KSB/A

32

Year Ended June 30, 2001

4,651,303 (233,865) 4,417,438

Cost of revenue (2,332,475) (191,263) (2,523,738)
Selling, general and administrative (3,206,643) 292,351 (2,914,292)
Other income (expense) (73,735) � (73,735)

(5,612,853) 101,088 (5,511,765)

Loss before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle (961,550) (132,777) (1,094,327)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle � 332,748 332,748

Net loss $ (961,550) $ 199,971 $ (761,579)

Basic and diluted (loss) per share before cumulative effect $ (0.11) $ (.02) $ (0.13)
Cumulative effect � .04 0.04

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.11) $ .02 $ (0.09)

NOTE 12�SUBSEQUENT EVENT

   On August 30, 2002, the Company completed an agreement with a financial institution for a $1.25 million asset based line of credit. The
agreement allows the Company to factor, at its election, receivables generated out of its ordinary course of business. The maximum amount
available under the line of credit is $1.0 million (or $1.25 million of its gross receivable balance) with the agreement extending for one year, at